

02.08.2024

35

jb.

jdt.

CRR 2826 of 2024

**In Re: Adhir Kr. Mandal @ Adhir Mondal
... Petitioner.**

**Mr. Soumyajit Das Mahapatra
Mr. Somnath Adhikary
Mr. Supriyo Das
Ms. Madhuri Sinha
.... For the Petitioner**

The petitioner seeks quashing of proceedings of G.R. Case no. 3185 of 2023 pending before the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Murshidabad on the ground that he has been falsely implicated by the private opposite party who on several occasions tried to settle the matter mutually with the petitioner. The private opposite party, through her learned advocate, sent notice to the petitioner on 21st September, 2023 requesting a mutual settlement pursuant to which the petitioner filed an application before the Sagardighi police station on 25th September, 2023 informing that he was being blackmailed by the private opposite party upon stating false and concocted incidents.

It appears that the petitioner has been able to make out an arguable case.

The petitioner is directed to serve copy of the application along with annexure thereto upon the opposite parties and file affidavit of service on the adjourned date.

Let the matter appear under the heading 'Contested Application' in the monthly list of November, 2024.

Further proceedings of G.R. Case no. 3185 of 2023 pending before the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Murshidabad be stayed till 30th November, 2024 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Urgent certified website copy of the order, if applied for, be given to the parties on compliance of requisite formalities.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)