

Item 30.04.
No. 2025
14

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

Ct 22

rup

CRR 2826 of 2024
With
IA NO: CRAN 3 of 2025

Adhir Kumar Mandal @ Adhir Mondal
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Soumyajit Das Mahapatra,
Mr. Somnath Adhikary. For the petitioner.

Mr. Debasish Roy, Ld. P.P.
Mr. Rudradipta Nandy, Ld. A.P.P.
Ms. Sanjana Saha. ... for the State.

1. Affidavit of service is filed and taken on record.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has submitted that interim order was initially promulgated on 02.08.2024 and thereafter it was extended from time to time and prays for further extension of the same and also fixing a date for hearing of the revisional application.
3. The revisional application has been filed with a prayer for quashing the proceeding initiated on police report for the offence under Section 376 of the Indian Penal Code.
4. Considering all facts and circumstances, the interim

order earlier promulgated stands extended till 30th June, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.

5. Accordingly, **CRAN 3 of 2025** stands disposed of.

CRR 2826 of 2024

7. Let the matter appear in the Combined Monthly List of June, 2025 under the heading “Contested Application.”

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)