

06.05.2026

Court No.34

S/L.10

sg

CRR 2826 of 2024
in
IA. No. CRAN 7 of 2026

In the matter of : Adhir Kumar Mandal @ Adhir Mondal.
Petitioner.

Mr. Somnath Adhikary
...for the petitioner.

IA. No. CRAN 7 of 2026

1. Affidavit of service filed before this Court be kept with the record.
2. This is an application for extension of interim order as granted on 2nd August, 2024 by the learned coordinate Bench whereby all further proceedings G.R. Case No. 3185 of 2023 pending before the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jangipur, Murshidabad was stayed for a limited period which was subsequently extended on 18th February, 2026 and was valid till 30th April, 2026.
3. It is submitted by the learned advocate that the next date is fixed today (06.05.2026) unless interim order is extended there is possibility of being prejudiced.
4. None appears to represent the opposite parties. Opposite party no.2 has refused to accept the notice and it has returned to sender as can be found from the affidavit of service placed before this Court.

5. Considering the prayer made by this Court even though State is not available interim order is extended for a period of ten days from date keeping the application pending.
6. Matter be listed on 18th May, 2026 under the heading 'Contested Application'.
7. Accordingly interim order as granted earlier for the present be further extended till 15th May, 2026.
8. Parties are to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official *website* of the Calcutta High Court.

[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]